

31 M A C T 698-25

NIHARIKA Vs. RITIK VIJAYRAN

18.08.2025

Fresh DAR has been received through FC, filed by IO/SI Tara Chand, PS Sultanpuri. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Bipin Jha, ld. counsel for petitioner alongwith petitioner.
R1/Driver cum owner in person with ld. counsel.
Ms. Divya Rana, ld. counsel for R2/Insurance company.
IO SI Tara Chand in person.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of petitioner.

IO/ASI Jeet Singh submits that all the documents has been verified and there is no breach of insurance policy condition, however, chargesheet is yet to be filed before concerned JMFC.

Ld.Counsel for petitioner submits that there is no other claim petition filed on behalf of petitioner anywhere in India except the present DAR. Hence, the present DAR is treated as petition U/s 166 (4) MV Act 1988.

IO has supplied copy of DAR to the petitioners as well as respondents.

At request of parties, list for pre lok adalat hearing on 01.09.2025.

(Vikram)

DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
18.08.2025