

20 M A C T 698/25

NIHARIKA Vs. RITIK VIJAYRAN

10.10.2025

Present: Sh. B.K. Jha, Ld. counsels for petitioner.
Sh. Abhijeet Mathur, Ld. counsel for R1.
Sh. Ankit Kalra, Ld. counsel for R2/Insurance Company.

Sh. B.K. Jha has withdrawn his Vakalatnama, therefore, discharged.

Sh. Vikas Bhardwaj along with Ms. Riya have filed Vakalatnama for petitioner. Same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for R2 that R2 has been wrongly impleaded as the policy of R2 is only for own damage. At this stage, R1 has produced the copy of previous policy issued by SBI General Insurance as per which 3rd party insurance vide Policy No. 1177112 is valid for 3 years from 29.04.2024.

In view of the fact brought on record as impleadment of R2 was negligence of R2 the Universo SOMPO General Insurance Company is deleted from the array of parties and SBI General Insurance Company is substituted as R2.

Petitioner is directed to file amended memo of parties along with PF and serve R2 for NDOH.

Ld. counsel Sh. Ankit Karla has returned the copy of DAR.

Copy dasti.

List on 21.11.2025.

(Vikram)

DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,

10.10.2025